

COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
Petitioners: Kelly Brough and Tyler Sandberg v. Respondents/Proponents: Carol Hedges and Steve Briggs and Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Jason Gelender	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Attorneys for Petitioner Kelly Brough: Sarah M. Mercer (#39367) Christopher O. Murray (#39340) Julian R. Ellis, Jr. (#47571) BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.223.1100 Email: smercer@bhfs.com Attorneys for Petitioner Tyler Sandberg: Gwendolyn A. Benevento (#34190) Suzanne Staiert (#23411) MAVEN LAW GROUP 1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 950 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.218.7150 Email: gbenevento@mavenlawgroup.com	Case No.: 20SA93
Petitioners' Opening Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Initiative #271 impermissibly contains multiple subjects.....	8
A. Standard of review and preservation	8
B. The single-subject requirement protects voters against two dangers present in Initiative #271	8
II. Initiative #271 is too vague and ambiguous for title board to be able to set clear title.....	12
A. Standard of review and preservation	12
B. Initiative #271 contains several confusing provisions that cannot be reconciled or cured in the title	13
III. The title set by the Title Board contains a plain error that requires correction and can be easily accomplished....	16
A. Standard of review and preservation	16
B. The title set by the title board inaccurately describes two of the four proposed graduated income tax brackets	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>People ex rel. Elder v. Sours</i> , 74 P. 167 (1903)	8
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary re Proposed Initiatives on Obscenity</i> , 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994)	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016)	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019)	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #44</i> , 977 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1999)	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2001-2001 #21 & #22</i> , 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002)	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2001-2002 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	9
<i>In Re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)	9

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2013-2014
#89,
328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014) 12

Colorado Constitutional Provision

Colo. Const. art. V, §1(5.5) *passim*

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106(3)(b)..... *passim*

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106.5 1, 3, 4, 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)..... 6
